OVER SHEETU.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO - 1595 1-31-92Patent and Trademark Office 101198361 original documents or copy thereof To the Honorable Commissioner o. 2. Name and address of receiving party (ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Colgate-Palmolive Company Name: Wilson Lee 11-8-99 Internal: Kathy Potechin Address Robert J. Bianchini Peter Hilliard, Jr. Street: 300 Park Avenue New York State: New York Zip 10022 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Tes Yes Additional name(s) address(es) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other Execution Date: 4. Application number (s) or patent number (s): USSN 08/689,814, filed on August 14, 1996. If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: COLGATE-PALMOLIVE COMPANY ROSEMARY M. MIANO PATENT DEPARTMENT Internal Address: 909 RIVER ROAD Street Address: P.O. BOX 1343 City PISCATAWAY Zip: 08855-1343 State: NJ 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 03-2455 11/10/1**999 JSHABAZZ 00000**102 032455 08689814 8. Deposit account number: 03-2455 (If any additional fee is required, please charge to 01 FC:581 40.00 CH our Deposit Account No. 03-2455) Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rosemary M. Miano Reg. No. 29,674 Attorney Docket No.: 1R5635/5686 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet: **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 CFR 1.8a)** I hereby certify that the paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231. 11-5-99

(Janet Knorr

(Signature of person mailing paper)

Date:

PATENT REEL: 010367 FRAME: 0937

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Wilson Lee, Kathy Potechin, Robert J. Bianchini, and Peter Hilliard, Jr., all citizens of the United States, residing at 51 Hearthstone Road, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003, 15 Spenser Drive, Short Hills, New Jersey 07078, 3 Flagg Way, Belle Mead, New Jersey 08502, and 141 Old Mine Brook Road, Far Hills, New Jersey 07931, have invented certain new and useful improvements in CLEAR COSMETIC GEL COMPOSITION for which I have filed a Provisional Application in the United States on, August 18, 1995 under Provisional Application No. 60/002.509 and

WHEREAS, THE MENNEN COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having a place of business at Hanover Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07960 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

CLEAR COSMETIC GEL COMPOSTION

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the said Wilson Lee, Kathy Potechin, Robert Bianchini, and Peter R. Hilliard, Jr., have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents to hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said THE MENNEN COMPANY its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said Provisional Application, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, or based upon applications claiming priority from said Provisional Application, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights generated by the filing of said application in the United States or any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said THE MENNEN COMPANY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all additional divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries, without compensation, but at the expense of said Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

| IN | TESTIMON | Y WHEREOF. | I hereunto set m | y hand and seal this | 6-44 | | |
|-------------|-----------------------------|---------------|--|---|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| day of | A. | yunt | 1996 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | - | |
| State of _ | New | Berne | | ~ ~ × | <u>, ~~</u> | <u> </u> | |
| County of | f ku | C. C. Care | | Wilson Lee | | | |
| and for the | ne State and person of t | i County afoi | resaid personälly no signed and sea | appeared <u>Wilson L</u> led the foregoing ins | ee to me kno trument, and | own and known to I he acknowledged | me |
| | | | N | Care 0.0 | NOTAR | Y PUBLIC | |
| IN TESTIN | MONY WHEI | REOF, I hereu | nto set my hand 1996 | and seal this | | | LOGATTO of New Jersey Expires 8/8/2000 |
| State of _ | Nav3 | erscy | | Kathy | Potech | 6 | |
| | | idde es | | Kathy Potechi | n | - | |
| and for the | ne State and the person | l County afor | resaid personally , who signed and | appeared <u>Kathy Po</u> sealed the foregoing | techin to me | known and know | vn to |
| | | | / | and // | Locallo | | |
| | | | | | ONOTAR | Y PUBLIC | |

MARIA V. LOGATTO Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires 8/8/2000

PATENT REEL: 010367 FRAME: 0938

Assignment IR 5635/5686 Page 2 of 2

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereuday of | 1996 | d seal this |
|---|--|---|
| State of | | Mobert from Funi |
| County of | | Robert J. Bilanchini |
| On this dand for the State and County afo | ay of <u>Angles</u> resaid personally ap that name, who sign free act and deed. | 1996, before me, a Notary Public in peared <u>Robert I. Bianchini</u> to me known and led and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he |
| | here | 11. Saulto |
| | | NOTARY PUBLIC MARIA V. LOGATTO Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires 8/8/2001 |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereuday of Amost State of Man Survey | 1996 | d seal this 3xX |
| County of hiddles | <u> </u> | Peter R. Hilliard, Jr. |
| and for the State and County afor | resaid personally ap that name, who sign free act and deed. | 1996, before me, a Notary Public in peared Peter R. Hilliard. Ir. to me known and ned and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he NOTARÝ PUBLIC |
| | | MARIA V. LOGATTO Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires 8/8/2000 |
| The Mennen Company | . 0 | nment. |

RECORDED: 11/08/1999

PATENT REEL: 010367 FRAME: 0939